Foreign exchang forward contracts (155.86) (54.10) (151.86) (41.25)

   Sell Foreign currency

Exposure to foreign currency risk
(assets)

- 0.21 15.37 9.87

 (Rupees In crores)

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements – (continued)
 (Rupees In crores)

139

Sundaram-Clayton Limited
(Formerly known as Sundaram-Clayton DCD Limited)

Particulars March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024
USD EUR USD EUR

Financial liabilities

Foreign currency loan   -   11.93  95.57   36.25

Trade payables   3.25  5.64 9.82 0.58

Derivatives   0.04  0.43 0.48 0.03

Foreign exchang forward contracts
   Buy Foreign currency - - - -

Exposure to foreign currency risk
(liabilities)

  3.29   18.00   105.87   36.86

Net Exposure to foreign currency risk
assets / (liabilities)

(3.29) (17.79) (90.50) (26.99)

Note: Company has insignificant exposure to other foreign currencies and therefore the foreign currency risk of the same is immaterial

Sensitivity
The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial instruments

Particulars Impact on profit after tax* Impact on other
components of

equity*
March 31,

2025
March 31,

2024
March 31,

2025
March 31,

2024

USD sensitivity
INR/USD Increases by 10% (0.25) (6.77) -  -

INR/USD Decreases by 10%   0.25 6.77 -  -

EURO sensitivity
INR/EURO Increases by 10% (1.33) (2.02) -  -

INR/EURO Decreases by 10% 1.33 2.02 -  -

* Holding all other variables constant

(ii) Interest Rate risk
For short term borrowings the marginal cost of lending rate of the bank is followed. In respect of foreign currency borrowings for longer
period, the interest rates are covered through interest rate swaps (IRS).

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements – (continued)
 (Rupees In crores)

Particulars March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024
Variable rate borrowings 892.03   503.03

Fixed rate borrowings  169.49   472.75

140

Sundaram-Clayton Limited
(Formerly known as Sundaram-Clayton DCD Limited)

(iii) Price risk
The company's exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the Company and classified in the balance sheet